

Rite of Passage

A Year of Initiation

Devoted to creating a culture of initiation, Wilderness Torah is embarking on its own rite of passage. A culture of initiation is one in which we intentionally honor important transitions in life. Like an adult stepping into a new life stage, Wilderness Torah is transforming into its next phase — embracing its deeper organizational identity.



Embracing Our Identity

By introducing several strategic shifts, Wilderness Torah is evolving its operations and internal culture to more clearly align with its goals of village-building, healing, belonging, and resilience.

- Rabbi Zelig Golden is now the Director of Spirituality and Education. As co-founder and previous executive director, Rabbi Zelig will now focus on his greatest gifts, including facilitating ritual, teaching, thought leadership, and mentoring our work in creating a deep culture of initiation.
- Collaborative Leadership. Wilderness Torah
 has long envisioned a structure that aligns with
 values of shared leadership and inclusivity.
 Under the new leadership of Itamar Cohn,
 Senior Director of Programs & Education, and
 Robert Friedman, Senior Director of Marketing
 & Operations, Wilderness Torah is building a
 new circular leadership model. This structure
 includes Julie Wolk, a co-founder and Board of
 Directors leader at Wilderness Torah, and Ophir
 Haberer, who is leading a new JEDI Advisory
 Council
- Integrating Social Justice in Our Work. We are evolving our cultural dynamics to become a more just, equitable, diverse, and inclusive

- (JEDI) organization. To do this, we are establishing a new JEDI Advisory Council made up of community leaders. The council will actively contribute to organizational practices and decision-making promoting an equitable work culture that celebrates diversity.
- Financial Resilience: Crossing the Bridge. In early 2023, Wilderness Torah engaged in a Bridge Funding Campaign to address an urgent financial shortfall. Thanks to your generosity, we are grateful that Wilderness Torah has recovered financial stability. As part of that, we made several tough decisions to support our restabilization: we downsized our team, paused Passover in the Desert, and began revamping our business models.
- **NEW 2024 Program Line-up!** Wilderness Torah is rolling out a new suite of innovative and immersive programs to mark this monumental year. Whether you're a family with tots, a community elder, or anyone in between, we have a special experience waiting for you!

2024 Program Schedule











